

FISHERIES

FI301

FISHERIES ACT 1905

FISHERIES AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 2) 1995

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Fisheries Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1995*.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Fisheries Regulations 1938** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* Reprinted as at 15 September 1988.

For amendments to 18 April 1995 see 1993 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 82-3, and Gazettes of 25 February, 17 May, 28 June, 2 and 30 September, 1, 15 and 29 November and 23 December 1994 and 24 February and 7 April 1995.]

Regulation 12EI inserted

3. After regulation 12EH of the principal regulations the following regulation is inserted —

“

Taking of pink snapper and mulloway in West Coast Purse Seine Limited Entry Fishery

12EL. (1) Despite anything in regulation 3AB, a person on a West Coast Purse Seine Limited Entry Fishery boat shall not take, attempt to take, be in possession of while on the boat or bring on to land, any fish in excess of the bag limit prescribed by this regulation.

(2) The bag limit appearing directly opposite an item in the Table to this regulation is the prescribed bag limit for one day in respect of the species referred to in that item.

- (3) In this regulation —

“net” means a lampara net or a purse seine net, as those terms are defined in the notice;

“notice” means *West Coast Purse Seine Limited Entry Fishery Notice 1989* (published in the *Gazette* of 8 September 1989 at pp. 3181-84);

“one day” means a period of 24 hours commencing at midnight;

“West Coast Purse Seine Limited Entry Fishery boat” means a boat which is licensed to operate in the West Coast Purse Seine Limited Entry Fishery under the notice and which is in the waters of that fishery with a net on, or attached, to it.

Penalty: \$1 000.

Table

Fish	Bag limit
Mulloway (<i>Argyrosomus hololepidotus</i>)	2
Snapper, pink (<i>Chrysophrys auratus</i>)	2

”

Schedule amended

4. The Schedule to the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in item 8 by deleting “320.00” and substituting the following —
 “ 1 470.00 ”;
- (b) in item 11 by deleting “for each 600 metres of net and for each 200 hooks used for each month 13.00” and substituting the following —
 “
 per gear unit (as defined in the
Joint Authority Southern Demersal Gillnet and Demersal Longline Limited Entry Fishery Notice 1992, published in the *Gazette* of 9 October 1992 at pp. 4976-80.) 14.50 ”;
- (c) in item 16 (a) by deleting “17 470.00” and substituting the following —
 “ 22 000.00 ”;
- (d) in item 16 (b) by deleting “1 700.00” and substituting the following —
 “ 2 600.00 ”;
- (e) in item 17 by deleting “by 5.50” and substituting the following —
 “
 by —
 (a) for Zone 1 and Zone 2 7.50
 (b) for Zone 3 6.50 ”;
- (f) in item 18A (a) by deleting “760.00” and substituting the following —
 “ 1 060.00 ”;
- (g) in item 18A (b) by deleting “635.00” and substituting the following —
 “ 995.00 ”;
- (h) in item 18A (c) by deleting “25.00” and substituting the following —
 “ 29.00 ”; and
- (i) in item 18C (b) by deleting “25 000.00” and substituting the following —
 “ 5 000.00 ”.

By the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor Command,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.